UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, KEDAH

FALCULTY OF ADMINISTARTIVE SCIENCE & POLCILY STUDIES

BACHELOR ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE

=

THE FACTORS THAT LEAD TO CUSTOMER SATISFACTION TOWARDS

ONLINE BANKING SERVICES AMONG THE STUDENTS IN UNIVERSITY OF

SCIENCE MALAYSIA (USM), PENANG

SYIFA NABIHA BINTI SYAMSUL FAIZ

2017704993

NUR IZZATI BINTI OTHMAN

2017927277

DECEMBER 2019



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor . Puan Siti Norfazlina Binti Yusoff

Title of Research Project : Factors thatlead to the Customer Satisfaction towards Online
Banking Services among Students in University of Science
Malaysia (USM), Penang

Name of Student 1 . Syifa Nabiha Binti Syamsul Faiz (2017704993)

Name of Student 2 : Nur Izzati Binti Othman (2017927277)

I have review the final report and complete research proposal and approve the submission of
this report for evaluation.

(Puan SitiNorfazlina Binti Yusoff)



CONTENT
CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT BY THE i

SUPERVISOR
DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
CONTENT iv
LIST OF TABLE vii
LIST OF FIGURE viii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
11 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of the study 1
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Research Questions 5
15 Research Objectives 5
1.6 Scope of Study 6
1.6.1 Time 6
1.6.2 Territory 6
1.6.3 Level 6
1.7 Significance of the Proposed Study 6
1.7.1 To measure the validity of existing research 6
1.7.2 To increase the understanding of customer satisfaction in 7
online banking services
1.8 Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts 7
1.8.1 Customer Satisfaction 7
1.8.2 Reliability 8
1.8.3 Responsiveness 8
184 Assurance 9
1.8.5 Empathy 9
1.9 Conclusion 10
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 11
2.1 Introduction 11
2.2 Customer Satisfaction 11
2.3 Theory Apply SERVQUAL 13
2.4 Factor that Lead to the Dependent Variable 14
2.4.1 Reliability 14



243
244
2.4.5
2.5
251
251
251
251
251
2.6
26.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.7
CHAPTER 3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.7.3
3.74
3.75
3.7.6
3.8

24.2

Responsiveness

Assurance

Empathy

Tangible

Conceptual Framework

Customer Satisfaction

Reliability

Responsiveness

Assurance

Empathy

Relationship Between Independent Variable and Dependent
Variable

Relationship of customer satisfaction between reliability
toward online banking services

Relationship of customer satisfaction between responsiveness
toward online banking services

Relationship of customer satisfaction between assurance
toward online banking services

Relationship of customer satisfaction between empathy toward
online banking services

Conclusion
RESEARCH METHOD

Introduction

Research design

Unit of Analysis

Sample Size

Sampling Technique
Measurement/Instrument
Questionnaire Development
Section A: Demographic Question
Section B: Customer Satisfaction
Section C: Reliability

Section D: Responsiveness
Section E: Assurance

Section F: Empathy

Data Collection

15
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
23
24
25

25

25

26

26

27

28

28
28
28
28
30
30
31
31
32
33
34
35
36
37



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter focuses on the study of the customer satisfaction towards online banking.
It begins with the background of the study for the online banking system and followed with the
problem statement, research questions, research objectives, scope of study and the definition
of terms, terminology and concepts of the dependent and independent variables used in this

research study.

1.2 Background of Study

Online banking is defined as a remote delivery channel which allows customers to
access their financial information directly and conduct financial transactions without going to
bank but uses the internet as a banking system service over the World Wide Web (www).
According to Chong, Islam, Manaf and Mustafa (2015), online banking has been recognized
and well known around the world. This can be seen where 80% of U.S. banks had offered e-
banking in which enable the customers use grew slowly in the year of 2000 (Keivani, 2012).
Other than that, ASEAN digital-banking penetration also has grown dramatically in which
Singapore is known as a clear leader in customers accessing bank accounts through the
internet as the number of the online banking users in this state is more than 90% compared
to the other Asian countries (Rogers, 2018).

Malaysian banking industry picked up its momentum in the online banking due to the
increasing in the volume of banking transaction in Malaysian Commercial Bank (Pang, 1995).
The banking industry is one of the most significant industries in this Malaysia and most banks
have their own banking websites as it is known as an effort to increase their effectiveness.
Online banking was introduced in Malaysia on 1 June 2000 due to progressive expansion of
information and communication technology (Ling, Fern, Boon & Huat, 2015). Malayan Banking

Berhad (Maybank) was first to offer online banking services in Malaysia in which had provided

10



