## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, KEDAH

## **FALCULTY OF ADMINISTARTIVE SCIENCE & POLCILY STUDIES**

## **BACHELOR ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE**



# THE FACTORS THAT LEAD TO CUSTOMER SATISFACTION TOWARDS ONLINE BANKING SERVICES AMONG THE STUDENTS IN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE MALAYSIA (USM), PENANG

SYIFA NABIHA BINTI SYAMSUL FAIZ

2017704993

**NUR IZZATI BINTI OTHMAN** 

2017927277

**DECEMBER 2019** 

# CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Puan Siti Norfazlina Binti Yusoff

•						
Title of Research Project	:	Factors that lead to the Customer Satisfaction towards Online Banking Services among Students in University of Science Malaysia (USM), Penang				
Name of Student 1	:	Syifa Nabiha Binti Syamsul Faiz (2017704993)				
Name of Student 2	:	Nur Izzati Binti Othman (2017927277)				
I have review the final report this report for evaluation.	rt aı	nd complete research proposal and approve the submission of				
(Puan SitiNorfazlina Binti Yusoff)						

# CONTENT

CLE	ARANCE FOR	SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT BY THE	i
SUP	ERVISOR		
DEC	LARATION		ii
ACK	NOWLEDGEN	MENT	iii
CON	TENT		iv
LIST	OF TABLE		vii
LIST	OF FIGURE		viii
СНА	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1		Introduction	1
1.2		Background of the study	1
1.3		Problem Statement	3
1.4		Research Questions	5
1.5		Research Objectives	5
1.6		Scope of Study	6
	1.6.1	Time	6
	1.6.2	Territory	6
	1.6.3	Level	6
1.7		Significance of the Proposed Study	6
	1.7.1	To measure the validity of existing research	6
	1.7.2	To increase the understanding of customer satisfaction in	7
		online banking services	
1.8		Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts	7
	1.8.1	Customer Satisfaction	7
	1.8.2	Reliability	8
	1.8.3	Responsiveness	8
	1.8.4	Assurance	9
	1.8.5	Empathy	9
1.9		Conclusion	10
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	11
2.1		Introduction	11
2.2		Customer Satisfaction	11
2.3		Theory Apply SERVQUAL	13
2.4		Factor that Lead to the Dependent Variable	14
	2.4.1	Reliability	14

	2.4.2	Responsiveness	15
	2.4.3	Assurance	16
	2.4.4	Empathy	16
	2.4.5	Tangible	17
2.5		Conceptual Framework	18
	2.5.1	Customer Satisfaction	19
	2.5.1	Reliability	20
	2.5.1	Responsiveness	21
	2.5.1	Assurance	23
	2.5.1	Empathy	24
2.6		Relationship Between Independent Variable and Dependent	25
		Variable	
	2.6.1	Relationship of customer satisfaction between reliability	25
		toward online banking services	
	2.6.2	Relationship of customer satisfaction between responsiveness	25
		toward online banking services	
	2.6.3	Relationship of customer satisfaction between assurance	26
		toward online banking services	
	2.6.4	Relationship of customer satisfaction between empathy toward	26
		online banking services	
2.7		Conclusion	27
СНА	PTER 3	RESEARCH METHOD	28
3.1		Introduction	28
3.2		Research design	28
3.3		Unit of Analysis	28
3.4		Sample Size	28
3.5		Sampling Technique	30
3.6		Measurement/Instrument	30
3.7		Questionnaire Development	31
	3.7.1	Section A: Demographic Question	31
	3.7.2	Section B: Customer Satisfaction	32
	3.7.3	Section C: Reliability	33
	3.7.4	Section D: Responsiveness	34
	3.7.5	Section E: Assurance	35
	3.7.6	Section F: Empathy	36
3.8		Data Collection	37

#### CHAPTER 1

#### INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 Introduction

This chapter focuses on the study of the customer satisfaction towards online banking. It begins with the background of the study for the online banking system and followed with the problem statement, research questions, research objectives, scope of study and the definition of terms, terminology and concepts of the dependent and independent variables used in this research study.

### 1.2 Background of Study

Online banking is defined as a remote delivery channel which allows customers to access their financial information directly and conduct financial transactions without going to bank but uses the internet as a banking system service over the World Wide Web (www). According to Chong, Islam, Manaf and Mustafa (2015), online banking has been recognized and well known around the world. This can be seen where 80% of U.S. banks had offered e-banking in which enable the customers use grew slowly in the year of 2000 (Keivani, 2012). Other than that, ASEAN digital-banking penetration also has grown dramatically in which Singapore is known as a clear leader in customers accessing bank accounts through the internet as the number of the online banking users in this state is more than 90% compared to the other Asian countries (Rogers, 2018).

Malaysian banking industry picked up its momentum in the online banking due to the increasing in the volume of banking transaction in Malaysian Commercial Bank (Pang, 1995). The banking industry is one of the most significant industries in this Malaysia and most banks have their own banking websites as it is known as an effort to increase their effectiveness. Online banking was introduced in Malaysia on 1 June 2000 due to progressive expansion of information and communication technology (Ling, Fern, Boon & Huat, 2015). Malayan Banking Berhad (Maybank) was first to offer online banking services in Malaysia in which had provided